
FeaturesFeaturesFeatures

Features

‣Package in 8mm tape on 7〞diameter reel.
‣Compatible with automatic placement equipment.
‣Compatible with infrared and vapor phase reflow
solder process.
‣Mono-color type.
‣Pb-free.
‣The product itself will remain within RoHS complaint version.
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DimensionsDimensionsDimensions

Dimensions

Note:Note:Note:

Note:

1. All dimensions are in millimeters.
2. Tolerance is ±0.1mm unless otherwise noted.

Evercolor opto electronics co. , LTD http://www.evercolor.com.cn E-mail:evercolor@vip163.com Rev : 1.0

Tel: 0755 – 26751736 26751870 Fax: 0755 – 26751963 Prepared Date:2008/04/21 Page : 1 of 6

060306030603

0603

PackagePackagePackage

Package

ChipChipChip

Chip

LEDsLEDsLEDs

LEDs



Evercolor opto electronics co. , LTD http://www.evercolor.com.cn E-mail:evercolor@vip163.com Rev : 1.0

Tel: 0755 – 26751736 26751870 Fax: 0755 – 26751963 Prepared Date:2008/04/21 Page : 2 of 6

AbsoluteAbsoluteAbsolute

Absolute

maximummaximummaximum

maximum

RatingsRatingsRatings

Ratings

(Ta(Ta(Ta

(Ta

===

=

252525

25

℃)

ParameterParameterParameter

Parameter

SymbolSymbolSymbol

Symbol

MaxMaxMax

Max

UnitUnitUnit

Unit

ForwardForwardForward

Forward

currentcurrentcurrent

current

III

I

FFF

F

252525

25

mAmAmA

mA

ReverseReverseReverse

Reverse

voltagevoltagevoltage

voltage

VVV

V

RRR

R

555

5

VVV

V

PowerPowerPower

Power

dissipationdissipationdissipation

dissipation

PdPdPd

Pd

111

1

222

2

000

0

mWmWmW

mW

PeakPeakPeak

Peak

forwardforwardforward

forward

currentcurrentcurrent

current

IFPIFPIFP

IFP

100100100

100

mAmAmA

mA

OperatingOperatingOperating

Operating

temperaturetemperaturetemperature

temperature

ToprToprTopr

Topr

---

-

303030

30

℃ ~~~

~

888

8

555

5

℃

StorageStorageStorage

Storage

temperaturetemperaturetemperature

temperature

TstgTstgTstg

Tstg

---

-

404040

40

℃ ~~~

~

909090

90

℃

SolderingSolderingSoldering

Soldering

temperaturetemperaturetemperature

temperature

TsolTsolTsol

Tsol

260260260

260

℃ forforfor

for

555

5

SecondsSecondsSeconds

Seconds

ParameterParameterParameter

Parameter

SymbolSymbolSymbol

Symbol

ConditionConditionCondition

Condition

MinMinMin

Min

TpyTpyTpy

Tpy

MaxMaxMax

Max

UnitUnitUnit

Unit

LuminousLuminousLuminous

Luminous

IntensityIntensityIntensity

Intensity

IvIvIv

Iv

IFIFIF

IF

===

=

555

5

mAmAmA

mA

------------

----

101010

10

------------

----

MMM

M

cdcdcd

cd

ForwardForwardForward

Forward

VoltageVoltageVoltage

Voltage

VVV

V

FFF

F

------------

----

1.91.91.9

1.9

2.62.62.6

2.6

VVV

V

ReverseReverseReverse

Reverse

CurrentCurrentCurrent

Current

III

I

RRR

R

VVV

V

RRR

R

===

=

5V5V5V

5V

------------

----

------------

----

101010

10

μA

ViewViewView

View

AngleAngleAngle

Angle

222

2

θθθ

θ

1/21/21/2

1/2

IFIFIF

IF

===

=

555

5

mAmAmA

mA

------------

----

120120120

120

------------

----

degdegdeg

deg

PeakPeakPeak

Peak

WavelengthWavelengthWavelength

Wavelength

λλλ

λ

ppp

p

------------

----

570570570

570

------------

----

nmnmnm

nm

SpectralSpectralSpectral

Spectral

BandwidthBandwidthBandwidth

Bandwidth

ΔλΔλΔλ

Δλ

------------

----

151515

15

------------

----

nmnmnm

nm

DominantDominantDominant

Dominant

WavelengthWavelengthWavelength

Wavelength

λλλ

λ

ddd

d

565565565

565

------------

----

575575575

575

nmnmnm

nm

ElectroElectroElectro

Electro

///

/

OpticalOpticalOptical

Optical

CharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristics

Characteristics

(Ta(Ta(Ta

(Ta

===

=

252525

25

℃)



Evercolor opto electronics co. , LTD http://www.evercolor.com.cn E-mail:evercolor@vip163.com Rev : 1.0

Tel: 0755 – 26751736 26751870 Fax: 0755 – 26751963 Prepared Date:2008/04/21 Page : 3 of 6

Typical Electro-Optical Dharacteristics Curves
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The reliability of products shall be satisfied with items listed below.
Confidence level 90%
LTPD 10%

NO.NO.NO.

NO.

ItemsItemsItems

Items

TestTestTest

Test

ConditionConditionCondition

Condition

TestTestTest

Test

Hours/CyclesHours/CyclesHours/Cycles

Hours/Cycles

SampleSampleSample

Sample

SizeSizeSize

Size

Ac/ReAc/ReAc/Re

Ac/Re

111

1

ReflowReflowReflow

Reflow

SolderingSolderingSoldering

Soldering

Temp.:260Temp.:260Temp.:260

Temp.:260

℃±±±

±

555

5

℃
MinMinMin

Min

...

.

555

5

secsecsec

sec

666

6

MinMinMin

Min

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

222

2

TemperatureTemperatureTemperature

Temperature

CycleCycleCycle

Cycle

H:+H:+H:+

H:+

858585

85

℃~~~

~

±252525

25

℃
60min60min60min

60min

20min20min20min

20min

LLL

L

:::

:

---

-

353535

35

℃~~~

~

±252525

25

℃
60min60min60min

60min

20min20min20min

20min

555

5

CyclesCyclesCycles

Cycles

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

333

3

ThermalThermalThermal

Thermal

ShockShockShock

Shock

HHH

H

:::

:

+++

+

858585

85

℃±555

5

℃
202020

20

minminmin

min

LLL

L

:::

:

---

-

353535

35

℃±555

5

℃
202020

20

minminmin

min

101010

10

CyclesCyclesCycles

Cycles

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

444

4

HighHighHigh

High

TemperatureTemperatureTemperature

Temperature

StorageStorageStorage

Storage

Temp.Temp.Temp.

Temp.

:::

:

+85+85+85

+85

℃±555

5

℃ 100010001000

1000

HrsHrsHrs

Hrs

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

555

5

LowLowLow

Low

TemperatureTemperatureTemperature

Temperature

StorageStorageStorage

Storage

Temp.Temp.Temp.

Temp.

:::

:

-35-35-35

-35

℃±555

5

℃ 100010001000

1000

HrsHrsHrs

Hrs

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

666

6

DCDCDC

DC

OperatingOperatingOperating

Operating

LifeLifeLife

Life

IFIFIF

IF

===

=

202020

20

mAmAmA

mA

100010001000

1000

HrsHrsHrs

Hrs

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1

777

7

HighHighHigh

High

TemperatureTemperatureTemperature

Temperature

///

/

HighHighHigh

High

HumidityHumidityHumidity

Humidity

+6+6+6

+6

555

5

℃±555

5

℃ ///

/

909090

90

%%%

%

---

-

999

9

5%RH5%RH5%RH

5%RH

240240240

240

HrsHrsHrs

Hrs

222

2

000

0

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

0/0/0/

0/

111

1



Evercolor opto electronics co. , LTD http://www.evercolor.com.cn E-mail:evercolor@vip163.com Rev : 1.0

Tel: 0755 – 26751736 26751870 Fax: 0755 – 26751963 Prepared Date:2008/04/21 Page : 5 of 6

CarrierCarrierCarrier

Carrier

TapeTapeTape

Tape

DdimensionsDdimensionsDdimensions

Ddimensions

:::

:

LoadedLoadedLoaded

Loaded

quantityquantityquantity

quantity

333

3

000000000

000

PCSPCSPCS

PCS

perperper

per

reelreelreel

reel

Note:Note:Note:

Note:

The tolerances unless mentioned are ±0.1 ,Unit = mm.

ExplanationExplanationExplanation

Explanation

：

1.1.1.

1.

Over-current-proofOver-current-proofOver-current-proof

Over-current-proof

Customer must apply resistors for protection , otherwise slight voltage shift will cause big
current change .

2.2.2.

2.

Storage:Storage:Storage:

Storage:

2.1 Do not open moisture proof bag before the products are ready to use.
2.2 Before opening the package , the LEDs should be kept at 30℃ or less and 90%RH or

less.
2.3 After opening the package , the LEDs should be kept at 30℃ or less and 60%RH or less.
2.4 The LEDs should be used within 168 hours after opening the package.
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.Soldering.Soldering.Soldering

.Soldering

IronIronIron

Iron

Each terminal is to go to the tip of soldering temperature less than 350℃ for 3 seconds
within once in less than the soldering iron capacity 25W. Leave two seconds and more
intervals , and do soldering of each terminal , Be careful because the damage of the product
is often started at the time of the hand solder.
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4.4.4.

4.

SolderingSolderingSoldering

Soldering

ConditionConditionCondition

Condition

4.1 Pb-free solder temperature profile.

4.2 Reflow soldering should not be done more than two times.
4.3 When soldering , do not prt stress on the LEDs during heating .
4.4 After soldering , do not warp the circuit board .

5.5.5.

5.

RepairingRepairingRepairing

Repairing

Repair should not be done after the LEDs have been soldered . When repairing is unavoidable , a
double-head soldering iron should be used (as below figure ) . It should be confirmed beforehand whether
the characteristics of the LEDs will or will not be damaged by repairing .


